

No. SC86083

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

JEREMY D. PIKE,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Platte County, Missouri
6th Judicial Circuit, Division 5
Honorable Abe Shafer, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT, BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**RICHARD A. STARNES
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 48122**

**P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
Fax (573) 751-5391**

Attorneys for Respondent

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

ARGUMENT

 POINT I: Constitutionality of § 577.023 (Equal Protection) 12

 POINT II: Constitutionality of § 577.023 (Due Process) 23

 POINT III: Denial of Motion to Suppress 31

 POINT IV: Sufficiency of the Evidence/Intoxication 39

 POINT V: Sufficiency of the Evidence/Following Too Closely 45

CONCLUSION 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 49

APPENDIX 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S.Ct. 1219, 140 L.Ed.2d 350 (1998)	17, 26
<u>Baldasar v. Illinois</u> , 446 U.S. 222, 100 S.Ct. 1585, 64 L.Ed.2d 169 (1980)	16
<u>California v. Ramos</u> , 463 U.S. 992, 103 S.Ct. 3446, 77 L.Ed.2d 1171 (1983)	20-21
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)	40, 46
<u>Katzenbach v. Morgan</u> , 384 S.W.2d 641, 86 S.Ct. 1717, 16 L.Ed.2d 828 (1966)	21
<u>Nichols v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 738, 114 S.Ct. 1921, 128 L.Ed.2d 745 (1994)	16, 29
<u>North v. Russell</u> , 427 U.S. 328, 96 S.Ct. 2709, 49 L.Ed.2d 534 (1973)	18-19
<u>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</u> , 411 U.S. 1, 93 S.Ct. 1278, 36 L.Ed.2d 16 (1973)	16
<u>Shadwick v. City of Tampa</u> , 407 U.S. 345, 92 S.Ct. 2119, 32 L.Ed.2d 783 (1972)	19
<u>A.B. v. Frank</u> , 657 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1983)	18
<u>Deck v. State</u> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. banc 2002)	28
<u>Ensor v. Department of Revenue</u> , 998 S.W.3d 782 (Mo. banc 1999)	14, 24-25
<u>Hoskins v. Business Men’s Assur.</u> , 79 S.W.3d 901 (Mo. banc 2002)	13-14, 24-25
<u>In re Marriage of Kohring</u> , 999 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. banc 1999)	15, 18, 27
<u>Miss Kitty’s Saloon, Inc. v. Missouri Dept. of Revenue</u> , 41 S.W.3d 466 (Mo. banc 2001)	18, 27
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 524 S.W.2d 122 (Mo. banc 1975)	

<u>State v. Burns</u> , 994 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. banc 1999)	29
<u>State v. Chaney</u> , 967 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. banc), cert. denied 525 U.S. 1021 (1998)	39-41, 44, 45-46
<u>State v. Deck</u> , 994 S.W.2d 527 (Mo.banc), cert. denied 528 U.S. 1009 (1999)	32
<u>State v. Edwards</u> , 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. banc 2003), cert. denied 540 U.S. 1186 (2004)	34
<u>State v. Jaco</u> , SC85594, 2005 WL 44391 (Mo. banc January 11, 2005)	29
<u>State v. Kerr</u> , 905 S.W.2d 514 (Mo. banc 1995)	28
<u>State v. Kinkead</u> , 983 S.W.2d 518 (Mo.banc 1998)	40
<u>State v. Hefflin</u> , 89 S.W.2d 938 (Mo. 1935)	17, 26
<u>State v. Troupe</u> , 891 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. banc 1995)	27
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. banc 2003)	34
<u>Carr v. Director of Revenue</u> , 95 S.W.3d 121 (Mo.App.,W.D. 2002)	42
<u>City of Springfield v. Hampton</u> , 150 S.W.3d 322 (Mo.App., S.D. 2004)	35
<u>Misemer v. Director of Revenue</u> , 134 S.W.3d 761 (Mo.App.,W.D. 2004)	42
<u>State v. Abeln</u> , 136 S.W.3d 803 (Mo.App., W.D. 2004)	37
<u>State v. Ball</u> , 113 S.W.3d 677 (Mo.App., S.D. 2003)	41, 43
<u>State v. Buckler</u> , 988 S.W.2d 565 (Mo.App.,W.D. 1999)	43
<u>State v. Cole</u> , 148 S.W.3d 896 (Mo.App., S.D. 2004)	34
<u>State v. England</u> , 92 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002)	35
<u>State v. Franklin</u> , 144 S.W.3d 355 (Mo.App., S.D. 2004)	33

<u>State v. Garriott</u> , 151 S.W.3d 403 (Mo.App., W.D. 2004)	35
<u>State v. Gibson</u> , 122 S.W.3d 121 (Mo.App., W.D. 2003)	17
<u>State v. Hanway</u> , 973 S.W.2d 892 (Mo.App.,W.D. 1998)	43
<u>State v. Haughton</u> , 97 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 2003)	34
<u>State v. Heyer</u> , 962 S.W.2d 401 (Mo.App., E.D. 1998)	35
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 812 S.W.2d 204 (Mo.App., W.D. 1991)	37, 47
<u>State v. Kickham</u> , 91 S.W.3d 229 (Mo.App., S.D. 2002)	43
<u>State v. Logan</u> , 914 S.W.2d 806 (Mo. App., W.D. 1995)	35
<u>State v. Malaney</u> , 871 S.W.2d 634 (Mo.App., S.D. 1994)	37
<u>State v. Peterson</u> , 964 S.W.2d 854 (Mo.App., S.D. 1998)	35
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 21 S.W.3d 44 (Mo.App., S.D. 2000)	34
<u>State v. Scholl</u> , 114 S.W.3d 304 (Mo.App., E.D. 2003)	43
<u>State v. Shaon</u> , 145 S.W.3d 499 (Mo.App., W.D. 2004)	34
<u>State v. Shifkowski</u> , 57 S.W.3d 309 (Mo.App., S.D. 2001)	33
<u>State v. Todd</u> , 935 S.W.2d 55 (Mo.App., E.D. 1996)	43
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 46 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. App., E.D. 2001)	34
<u>State v. Wolf</u> , 91 S.W.3d 636 (Mo.App., W.D. 2002)	33
<u>State v. Zoellner</u> , 920 S.W.2d 132 (Mo.App., E.D. 1996)	17-18, 21, 27
<u>State ex rel. Anglin v. Mitchell</u> , 596 S.W.2d 779 (Tenn. 1980)	20
<u>State ex rel. Collins v. Bedell</u> , 460 S.E.2d 636 (W.Va 1995)	20

Other Authorities

Article V, § 3, Missouri Constitution (as amended 1982)	7
§ 302.321, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2003	7
§ 304.015, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2003	37
§ 304.017, RSMo 2000	7, 35, 46
§ 479.200, RSMo 2000	29
§ 544.216, RSMo 2000	36
§ 577.010, RSMo 2000	7, 41
§ 577.020, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2003.	43
§ 577.023, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2003	14-15, 25-26
§ 577.037, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2003	41
Supreme Court Rule 30.06	41
Supreme Court Rule 30.20	33
Supreme Court Rule 37.54	29
Supreme Court Rule 37.61	29
Supreme Court Rule 37.71	29
Supreme Court Rule 37.74	29
Supreme Court Rule 84.04	41
19 CSR 25-30.060	42
Division of Motor Vehicle and Driver Licensing, Missouri Department of Revenue, <u>Missouri Driver Guide</u> , 67 (Revised September 2004)	36
